RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2062 OF 2018

Sh. Charanjit Singh, S/o Sh. Palwinder Jit Singh, R/o Village Surapur, Tehsil Nawanshahar, District SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Inspector General, Ludhiana Zone, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Charanjit Singh, Appellant. SI Subhash Bath & ASI Amarjit Singh on behalf of the Respondents

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 15.10.2018.

The appellant appears and states no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

SI Subhash Bath appears in person and states that information sought by the appellant is his personal information relating to his personal enquiry conduct by the DSP by the order of the SSP, SBS Nagar. He further states that there is no public interest involved in seeking the information.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the information sought by the appellant is in larger public interest. The Respondent has supplied the same to the appellant and after receiving the same, the appellant has expressed in writing that he is satisfied with the provided information and wants to close the case. Therefore, no further action is required, hence the Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.**

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.11.2018 Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3015 OF 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village: Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh, Distt: Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. None is present on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.06.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 02.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 05.09.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 28.11.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Neither the PIO nor his representative is present for today's hearing. The PIO has not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence.

In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the Respondent – PIO to provide the complete information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provision of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned for 22.01.2019 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3016 OF 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village:bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh Distt:, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. Sh. Nirmal Singh, Clerk (Food) O/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar is present on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.06.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 02.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 05.09.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 28.11.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that he is satisfied with the information provided by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Nirmal Singh, Clerk (Food) O/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. Food/18/1311, dated: 04.09.2018.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the Respondent – PIO has supplied the information to the appellant after the delay of three months but the appellant has received the same and expressed that he is satisfied with the provided information and wants to close the case. Therefore, no further action is required, hence the Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** However, the Respondent is warned to be careful in future while dealing with the RTI applications.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3017 OF 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village: Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh, Distt: Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. Sh. Munish Sodhi, Food Safety Officer for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.06.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 02.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 05.09.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 28.11.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that he is satisfied with the information provided by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Munish Sodhi, Food Safety Officer appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that the complete information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. R.T.I/C.S.G/18/12523, dated: 06.07.2018.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the Respondent – PIO has supplied the information to the appellant and he has received the same and expressed in writing that he is satisfied with the provided information and wants to close the case. Therefore, no further action is required, hence the Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.**

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3018 OF 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village: Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh, Distt:, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon, Mohali.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Anil Kumar, Food Safety Officer & Dilbagh Singh on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.06.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 02.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 05.09.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 28.11.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Anil Kumar, Food Safety Officer appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that information relating to point no. 1 & 3 has already been provided to the appellant vide letter no. Food/18/482, dated: 12.06.2018 through registered post. He further states that the appellant was asked to deposit the documentation fee for the remaining information relating to point no. 2 & 4 of the RTI application vide letter nos. Food/1//602, dated: 13.07.2018 but he has not deposited the fee.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the Respondent – PIO asked the appellant to deposit the documentation fee, but not within stipulated time. Therefore, the Respondent – PIO is directed to bring the complete information, before the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

> The case is adjourned for **22.01.2019 at 11:00 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> > Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3019 OF 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village: Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh Distt:, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Faridkot.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. Sh. Mukul Gill, Food Safety Officer & Sh. Inderpal, Food Clerk for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.06.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 02.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 05.09.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 28.11.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Mukul Gill, Food Safety Officer appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that the appellant was asked to deposit the documentation fee of Rs. 7360/- vide letter no. R.T.I./2018/6078, dated: 19.06.2018 through registered post but he has not turned up.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the Respondent – PIO asked the appellant to deposit the documentation fee within stipulated time but he has not turned up. Therefore, no further action is required, hence this Appeal Case is **dismissed**.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3021 OF 2018

Versus

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village:bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh Distt:, Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority o/o Civil Surgeon, Patiala.

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. None is present on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.06.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 02.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 05.09.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 28.11.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Neither the PIO nor his representative is present for today's

hearing. The PIO has not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence.

In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the Respondent -

PIO to provide the complete information to the appellant, before the next date of

hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provision of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned for 22.01.2019 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.11.2018 Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3022 OF 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village: Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh, Distt:, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. Smt. Rashu Mahajan, Food Safety Officer is present on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.06.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 16.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 05.09.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 28.11.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that he is satisfied with the information provided by the Respondent – PIO.

Smt. Rashu Mahajan, Food Safety Officer appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that the complete information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. FSO/2018/353, dated: 27.06.2018.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the Respondent – PIO has supplied the information to the appellant and he has received the same and expressed that he is satisfied with the provided information and wants to close the case. Therefore, no further action is required, hence the Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.**

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3087 OF 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village: Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh, Distt: Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer, o/o Civil Surgeon, Barnala.

First Appellate Authority o/o Civil Surgeon, Barnala.

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. Sh. Gaurav Kumar, Food Safety Officer for the Respondent - PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.06.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 02.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 05.09.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 28.11.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Gaurav Kumar, Food Safety Officer appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that the appellant was asked to deposit the documentation fee of Rs. 1078/- vide letter no. Food/18/31, dated: 14.06.2018 through registered post but he has not turned up.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the Respondent – PIO has asked to the appellant to deposit the documentation fee within stipulated time but he has not turned up. Therefore, no further action is required, hence this Appeal Case is **dismissed**.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3088 OF 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village:bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh Distt:, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer, o/o Civil Surgeon, Nawanshahar.

First Appellate Authority o/o Civil Surgeon, Nawanshahar.

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. None is present on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.06.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 31.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 12.09.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 28.11.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Neither the PIO nor his representative is present for today's hearing. The PIO has not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence.

In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the Respondent -

PIO to provide the complete information to the appellant, before the next date of

hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provision of the RTI Act. 2005.

The case is adjourned for 22.01.2019 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.11.2018 Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner